Mar 7 9 25 AH '75

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1975

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 155

(By Mr. Royuson & Mr. Hamilton)

PASSED Herrian 25

In EffectPassage

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 155

(By MR. ROGERSON and MR. HAMILTON)

[Passed February 25, 1975; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, article twenty-six, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to education, West Virginia board of regents, definitions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, article twenty-six, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirtyone, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 26. WEST VIRGINIA BOARD OF REGENTS.

§18-26-2. Definitions.

Notwithstanding the provisions of section one, article
 one of this chapter, the following words when used in
 this article shall have the meaning hereafter ascribed
 to them unless the context clearly indicates a different
 meaning:

6 (a) The term "board" shall mean the West Virginia7 board of regents.

8 (b) The term "state colleges" shall mean Bluefield
9 State College, Concord College, Fairmont State College,
10 Glenville State College, Shepherd College, West Liberty
11 State College, West Virginia Institute of Technology,
12 West Virginia State College, West Virginia School of
13 Osteopathic Medicine and any state community college
14 or other state institution of higher education which may
15 hereafter be established and not designated as a "uni16 versity."

1

17 (c) The term "state college" shall mean one of the18 state colleges.

(d) The terms "state universities" and "universities"
shall mean Marshall University and West Virginia University and any other state institution of higher education
which may hereafter be established and designated as a
"university."

24 (e) The terms "state university" and "university"25 shall mean one of the state universities.

26 (f) The term "community college" shall mean any
27 institution of higher education which has been designated
28 as a community college by the West Virginia board of
29 regents under the provisions of section thirteen-b, article
30 twenty-six, chapter eighteen of this code.

(g) The term "higher educational institution" shall
mean any institution as defined by sections 401 (f), (g),
(h) of the Federal Higher Education Facilities Act of
1963, as amended.

5

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

3

Chairman Senate Committee

huntion Alorence

nan House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate CABlankenship

Clerk of the House of Delegates

W. T. Grothe President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within Approved this the 5th ay of Oharch, 1975.

h, 1975. Auha. Than

2

day of

Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date 2/28/15 Time 5:45 g.m.